## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AOTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## THIRD LEGISLATURE,

AT THE SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1823.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

#### PORTLAND:

BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

Restrictions.

with all the privileges usually granted to other societies instituted for the purposes of charity and beneficence.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation shall be holden at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as the majority of the persons herein named may direct.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers, granted by this act, may be enlarged, restrained or repealed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed January 27, 1823.]

### CHAPTER CLXXIV.

AN ACT additional to "An Act to incorporate the Portland Steam Boat Navigation Company."

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Repretine allowed to sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That the limicompany to tations, contained in the proviso of the first section of an act to incorporate the Portland Steam Boat Nayigation Company, requiring the said corporation to carry the conditions of the said act into operation by the last day of May next, be extended six months from and after the last day of May next.

[This Act passed January 27, 1823.]

#### CHAPTER CLXXV.

AN ACT to set off part of lot numbered nine, in the tenth range, from the town of Canton, and annex the same to the town of Jay.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of ReprePart of Canton sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That so much
of the lot of land numbered nine, in the tenth range,
in the town of Canton, as lies east of the west side
of the town road, leading through said lot of land,
is hereby set off from the town of Canton, and anmexed to the town of Jay: Provided, That the proprietor of said land shall be holden to pay all assessments, assessed on said land, and remaining unpaid,
prior to the passing of this act.

[This Act passed January 27, 1823.]